

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Hearing Date:

March 14, 2020 at 10:00 a.m.

-----X

BAYRIDGE LOK HOLDINGS LLC,

Chapter 11

Case No.21-43128 (JMM)

Debtor.

-----X

**DEBTOR'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF FINAL APPROVAL OF FIRST AMENDED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND  
CONFIRMATION OF FIRST AMENDED PLAN OF  
REORGANIZATION OF BAYRIDGE LOK HOLDINGS LLC**

**ROBINSON BROG LEINWAND GREENE  
GENOVESE & GLUCK P.C.**

875 Third Avenue, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor

New York, New York 10022

Tel. No.: (212) 603-6300

Fred B. Ringel

Lori A. Schwartz

*Counsel to Debtor*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

    A. Introduction & Background Facts..... 1

    B. Procedural Background; Solicitation and Tabulation ..... 5

**ARGUMENT** ..... 7

    I. THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1129(A)(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE..... 8

        A. The Plan Complies with the Classification Requirements of Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code. .... 9

        B. The Plan Complies with the Requirements Set Forth in Sections 1123(a)(1)-(7) of the Bankruptcy Code.....10

        C. The Plan Includes Provisions That Are Permissible Under Section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code. ....14

            1. Impairment/Unimpairment of Classes of Claims Is Consistent with Section 1123(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code. ....14

            2. The Assumption of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases Provided for Under the Plan Complies with Sections 365 and 1123(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code.....14

            3. The Plan Includes Provisions That Are Permissible Under Section 1123(b)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code. ....16

    II. THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1129(A)(2) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....17

    III. THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1129(A)(3) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....18

    IV. THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1129(A)(4) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....21

    V. THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1129(A)(5) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....22

    VI. SECTION 1129(A)(6) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE IS INAPPLICABLE. ....22

    VII. THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1129(A)(7) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....23

    VIII. THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1129(A)(8) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....24

    IX. THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1129(A)(9) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....25

X. SECTION 1129(A)(10) OF THE BANKRUPTCY IS INAPPLICABLE.....27

XI. THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1129(A)(11) OF THE BANKRUPTCY  
CODE.....27

XII. THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1129(A)(12) OF THE BANKRUPTCY  
CODE.....30

XIII. SECTIONS 1129(A)(13) THROUGH (15) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE ARE  
INAPPLICABLE.....30

XIV. SECTION 1129(A)(16) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE IS INAPPLICABLE .....31

XV. THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1129(C) OF THE BANKRUPTCY  
CODE.....31

XVI. THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1129(D) OF THE BANKRUPTCY  
CODE.....31

XVII. SECTION 1129(E) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE IS INAPPLICABLE. ....32

**THE RELEASE, EXCULPATION, AND INJUNCTION PROVISIONS OF THE PLAN  
SHOULD BE APPROVED.....32**

I. DEBTOR’S RELEASES SHOULD BE APPROVED\_ .....32

II. THE EXCULPATORY PROVISIONS SHOULD BE APPROVED.....34

III. THE DISCHARGE AND RELATED INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE  
GRANTED.....36

**CONCLUSION .....37**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re 123 Grand</i> , Case No. 18-45824 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2018) .....	36
<i>In re 20 Bayard Views, LLC</i> , 445 B.R. 83 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	21, 26
<i>In re 500 Fifth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 148 B.R. 1010 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	9
<i>In re Adelpia Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 341 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	27
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	33
<i>Allied Tech., Inc. v. R.B. Brunemann &amp; Sons, Inc. (In re Allied Tech., Inc.)</i> , 25 B.R. 484 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1982) .....	15
<i>Argo Fund Ltd. v. Bd. of Dirs. of Telecom Arg., S.A. (In re Bd. of Dirs. of Telecom Arg., S.A.)</i> , 528 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999) .....	23
<i>In re Borders Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 11-10614 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2011) .....	36
<i>Boston Post Rd. Ltd. P'ship v. FDIC (In re Boston Post Rd Ltd. P'ship)</i> , 21 F.3d 477 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	7
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 09-11435 (JMP) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2009) .....	36
<i>Chateaugay Corp. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>In re Child World, Inc.</i> , 147 B.R. 847 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	14

*In re Citadel Broad. Corp.*,  
 No. 09-17442 (BRL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2010).....36

*In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.*,  
 No. 09-13061 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2009) .....36

*In re Ditech Holding Corp.*,  
 606 B.R. 544 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....36

*In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.*,  
 138 B.R. 714 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....9

*In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.*,  
 138 B.R. 723.....21, 23, 32

*In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.*,  
 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992) .....34

*In re Eddington Thread Mfg. Co., Inc.*,  
 181B.R. 826, 832-33 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1995) .....28

*In re Frontier Communications Corp.*,  
 Case No. 20-22478 (Aug. 27, 2020).....36

*In re Gen. Maritime Corp.*,  
 No. 11-15285 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2012) .....36

*In re Granite Broad. Corp.*,  
 369 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....18

*In re GSC, Inc.*,  
 453 B.R. 132 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....23

*In re Hawkeye Renewables, LLC*,  
 No. 09-14461 (KJC), 2010 WL 2745975 (Bankr. D. Del. June 2, 2010).....7

*Heartland Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enters. (In re Briscoe Enters.)*,  
 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993).....7

*In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.*,  
 98 B.R. 174 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....9

*In re Jennifer Convertibles, Inc.*,  
 447 B.R. 713 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....23

*In re Johns-Manville Corp.*,  
 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), *aff’d*, 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987),  
*aff’d sub nom, Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.*, 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 8, 17, 21, 27

<i>In re Koelbl</i> , 751 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>In re Lionel L.L.C.</i> , 2008 Bankr. LEXIS 1047 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2008) .....	19
<i>In re LSC Communications, Inc.</i> , Case No. 20-10950 (Feb. 23, 2021) .....	36
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville) (Manville I)</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	33
<i>In re Madison 92nd St. Assocs. LLC</i> , 472 B.R. 189 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	23
<i>In re Mesa Air Grp., Inc.</i> , 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 189 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2011) .....	32
<i>In re Neff Corp.</i> , 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 6159 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2010) .....	32
<i>In re One Times Square Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 159 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	28
<i>In re Oneida Ltd.</i> , 351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	19
<i>Phar-Mor, Inc. v. Strouss Bldg. Assocs.</i> , 204 B.R. 948 (N.D. Ohio 1997) .....	15
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 924 (2003) .....	33
<i>In re Quigley Co., Inc.</i> , 437 B.R. 102 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	23
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Best Prods. Co. (In re Best Prods. Co.)</i> , 68 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	32, 33
<i>In re Resorts Int'l, Inc.</i> , 145 B.R. 412 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1990) .....	19
<i>In re Riodizio, Inc.</i> , 204 B.R. 417, 424-25 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	15
<i>In re Spiegel, Inc.</i> , No. 03-11540, 2005 WL 1278094 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2005) .....	7

*In re Sun Country Dev., Inc.*,  
764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985).....19

*In re Texaco, Inc.*,  
84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988) ..... 8, 18, 19, 33

*In re The Leslie Fay Cos.*,  
207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....19

*In re The Reader’s Digest Ass’n*,  
No. 09-23529 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2010) .....36

*In re Toy & Sports Warehouse, Inc.*,  
37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984) ..... 17, 23

*United States v. Energy Res. Co.*,  
495 U.S. 545 (1990).....27

*Universal Oil Ltd. v. Allfirst Bank (In re Millennium Seacarriers, Inc.)*,  
419 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2005) .....16

*Upstream Energy Servs. v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.)*,  
326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....34

*In re Veteran Holdings NY LLC*, Case No. 22-40052 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Feb. 25,  
2022) (ECF Doc. No. 56) .....36

*In re Windstream Holdings, Inc.*, Case No. 19-22312 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June  
26, 2020) (ECF Doc. No. 2243).....36

*In re WorldCom, Inc.*,  
No. 02-13533, 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003).....21

*In re WorldCom*,  
No. 02-13533, 2003 Bankr. LEXIS 1401 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003) .....28

*In re Young Broad., Inc.*,  
430 B.R. 99 (Banker. S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....7, 28

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....33

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(11).....27

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....33

28 U.S.C. § 1930 .....30

**Other Authorities**

Bankruptcy Rule 3016(a) .....17

Bankruptcy Rule 9019(a) .....33

H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 412 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 .....8

Rule 1.8(h)(1) .....34

S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 126 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787 .....8

S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong. 2d Sess., 126 (1978).....17
